

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

U.S. COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING  
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMARANTH ADVISORS L.L.C., et al.,

Defendants.

07 Civ. 6682 (DC)

ECF CASE

PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION  
STAYING THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING  
COMMISSION  
Division of Enforcement  
140 Broadway, 19<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10005  
(646) 746-9733  
Attorneys for Plaintiff

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	1
I. CFTC Sues Amaranth and Hunter In This Court. ....	1
II. The Other Relevant Proceedings. ....	2
POINTS OF LAW.....	3
I. The Extraordinary Relief Sought by Amaranth Is Neither Necessary nor Proper. ....	3
A. The Extraordinary Relief of a Stay Should Not be Issued Merely to Avoid Possible Issue Preclusion.....	6
B. Amaranth’s Request for Relief from This Court Is Not Proper. ....	6
C. Amaranth’s Motion Improperly Interferes with the Rights of Non-Parties. ....	8
II. The Exclusive Jurisdiction Over Futures Trading Granted by Congress to CFTC.....	9
A. Congress has outlined clearly the scope of the CFTC’s exclusive jurisdiction in CEA Section 2(a)(1)(A). ....	10
1. The legislative history of the CEA reinforces the scope of the CFTC’s authority regarding futures trading on designated contract markets. ....	12
2. Courts have consistently recognized the CFTC’s exclusive jurisdiction over futures trading on designated contract markets. ....	14
B. FERC’s anti-manipulation authority. ....	17
C. The Energy Policy Act does not affect Section 2(a)(1)(A) of the CEA. ....	18
D. FERC’s Proceeding. ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alemite Manufacturing Corp. v. Staff</i> , 42 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1930) .....	3
<i>American Agriculture Movement, Inc. v. Board of Trade of City of Chicago</i> , 977 F.2d 1147 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>Bartels v. International Commodities Corp.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 865 (D. Conn. 1977).....	16
<i>Board of Trade of the City of Chicago v. SEC</i> , 677 F.2d 1137 (7th Cir. 1982), <i>vacated as moot on other grounds</i> , 459 U.S. 1026 (1982).....	15, 19
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003) .....	18
<i>Brown v. General Services Administration</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976) .....	19
<i>CFTC v. Atha</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 1373 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	16
<i>CFTC v. Bradley</i> , 408 F. Supp. 2d 1214 (N.D.Okla. 2005).....	16
<i>CFTC v. Johnson</i> , 408 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D. Tex. 2005).....	16
<i>CFTC v. Reed</i> , 481 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (D. Colo. 2007) .....	16
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991) .....	4
<i>Chicago Mercantile Exchange v. SEC</i> , 883 F.2d 537 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	15, 19
<i>In re Diet Drugs Products Liability Litigation</i> , 282 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>E.F. Hutton &amp; Co., Inc. v. Schank</i> , 456 F. Supp. 507 (D. Utah 1976) .....	16

<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	11
<i>FTC v. Ken Roberts Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 583 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15, 16
<i>Fairchild, Arabatzis &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Prometco (Produce &amp; Metals) Co., Ltd.</i> , 470 F. Supp. 610 (S.D.N.Y. 1979) .....	16
<i>Gompers v. Buck's Stove &amp; Range Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 418 (1911) .....	4
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	1
<i>Landis v. North Amer. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936) .....	5
<i>Mallen v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 1105 (N.D. Ga. 1985).....	16, 16-17, 19
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982) .....	10
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	18
<i>Peck v. United States</i> , 522 F. Supp. 245 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) .....	5
<i>Retirement Systems of Ala. v. J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 386 F.3d 419 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) .....	18
<i>SEC v. American Commodity Exchange</i> , 546 F.2d 1361 (10th Cir. 1976) .....	14, 15
<i>SEC v. Uninvest, Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 1057 (N.D. Ill. 1975), <i>remanded without op.</i> , 556 F.2d 584 (7th Cir. 1977) (table decision) .....	14, 19
<i>United States v. 43.47 Acres of Land</i> , 45 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D. Conn. 1999).....	5
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	18

<i>United States v. Reliant Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 1043 (S.D. Cal. 2006) .....	17
<i>Venture Mortgage Fund, L.P. v. Schmutz</i> , 282 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Vernitron Corp. v. Benjamin</i> , 440 F.2d 105 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	6
<i>Volmar Distributions, Inc. v. New York Post Co.</i> , 152 F.R.D. 36 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	5
<i>Messer v. E.F. Hutton &amp; Co.</i> , 847 F.2d 673 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	16
<i>Westlake v. Abrams</i> , 504 F. Supp. 337 (N.D. Ga. 1980).....	16
<i>Xiao Xing Ni v. Gonzales</i> , 494 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	4

#### **FEDERAL STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Commodity Exchange Act § 2(a)(1)(A), 7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(1)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
Commodity Exchange Act § 9(a)(2), 7 U.S.C. § 13(a)(2).....	17
Commodity Exchange Act § 2(g), 7 U.S.C. § 2(g) .....	16
Commodity Exchange Act § 9(a)(4), 7 U.S.C. § 13(a)(4).....	1
Commodity Exchange Act § 12(e)(1), 7 U.S.C. § 16(e)(1).....	13
15 U.S.C. § 717(b).....	18
15 U.S.C. § 717r(b) .....	8, 9, 18
15 U.S.C. § 717c-1 .....	2, 9, 17, 18
15 U.S.C. §§ 791a-828c.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1294 .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d).....	3-4

Prohibition of Energy Market Manipulation, 71 Fed. Reg. 4244 ¶20 (January 26, 2006).....	18
FERC Rule 1c.1, 18 C.F.R. § 1c.1 ("Rule 1c.1") .....	<i>passim</i>
18 C.F.R. § 385.209.....	7
H. Rep. No. 93-975, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974) .....	12-13
S. Rep. No. 93-1131 (1974), <i>as reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5843</i> .....	12, 13
S. Rep. No. 97-384, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. 28 (1982).....	13

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary (8 <sup>th</sup> Ed.).....	11
Merriam-Webster's Third New International Dictionary.....	11
